•	� A pre-tax discount rate of 13.0% to 13.9% representing the pre-tax weighted average cost of capital (WACC) is determined

using the Capital Asset Pricing Model (in 2010 a pre-tax discount rate between 13.7% and 14.1%).

•	 Residual value is based on a 1.0% perpetual growth rate (in 2010: 1.0%).

•	 The risk free rate of 2.6% (in 2010: 3.0%) and equity risk premium 3.8% (in 2010: 3.7%).

All assumptions used reflect the current market assessment and are based on published indices and management estimates which

are challenged by a third party financial advisor. Based on this analysis, Management believes that the value in use of the cash

generating units subject to impairment testing substantially exceeded their carrying values and that, therefore, goodwill was not

impaired as of December 31, 2011.

The outcome of a sensitivity analysis was that reasonably possible adverse changes in key assumptions of 100 basis points (lower

growth rates and higher discount rates respectively) would not result in other conclusions for the impairment test performed.

10. Other intangible assets

Other intangible assets, net consist of the following:

(euro in thousands)�	 Software	 Patents	C ustomer	 Development	T otal

			   relationships	 expenses

Balance at January 1, 2011

Cost 	 5,059	 34,365	 6,083	 26,861	 72,368

Accumulated amortization 	 (2,221)	 (33,383)	 (3,042)	 (9,599)	 (48,245)

Accumulated impairment 	 -	 (802)	 -	 (402)	 (1,204)

Other intangible assets, net 	 2,838	 180	 3,041	 16,860	 22,919

Changes in book value in 2011

Capitalized development expenses 	 - 	 -	 -	 8,695	 8,695

Capitalized expenditures	 2,442	 -	 -	 -	 2,442

Amortization 	 (1,483)	 (37)	 (507)	 (4,411)	 (6,438)

Foreign currency differences 	 -	 (4)	 -	 204	 200

Total changes 	 959	 (41)	 (507)	 4,488	 4,899

Balance at December 31, 2011

Cost 	 7,501	 34,365	 6,083	 35,556	 83,505

Accumulated amortization 	 (3,704)	 (33,424)	 (3,549)	 (13,806)	 (54,483)

Accumulated impairment 	 -	 (802) 	 -	 (402)	 (1,204)

Other intangible assets, net 	 3,797	 139	 2,534	 21,348	 27,818

64

F
i

n
a

n
c

i
a

l
 S

t
a

t
e

m
e

n
t

s
 2

0
1

1

(euro in thousands)�	 Software	 Patents	C ustomer	 Development	T otal

			   relationships	 expenses

Balance at January 1, 2010

Cost 	 3,220	 34,270	 6,083	 20,347	 63,920

Accumulated amortization 	 (1,209)	 (32,750)	 (2,535)	 (6,505)	 (42,999)

Accumulated impairment 	 -	 (823)	 -	 (402)	 (1,225)

Other intangible assets, net 	 2,011	 697	 3,548	 13,440	 19,696

Changes in book value in 2010

Capitalized development expenses 	 -	 -	 -	 5,987	 5,987

Capitalized expenditures	 1,839	 -	 -	 -	 1,839

Amortization 	 (1,012)	 (537)	 (507)	 (3,194)	 (5,250)

Foreign currency differences 	 -	 20	 -	 627	 647

Total changes 	 827	 (517)	 (507)	 3,420	 3,223

Balance at December 31, 2010

Cost 	 5,059	 34,365	 6,083	 26,861	 72,368

Accumulated amortization 	 (2,221)	 (33,383)	 (3,042)	 (9,599)	 (48,245)

Accumulated impairment 	 -	 (802)	 -	 (402)	 (1,204)

Other intangible assets, net 	 2,838	 180	 3,041	 16,860	 22,919

Amortization and impairment charge

The amortization and impairment charges are recognized in the following line items in the Consolidated Statement of Compre-

hensive Income:

(euro in thousands)			   Year ended December 31,

				   2011	 2010

Cost of sales 				   37	 537

Selling, general and administrative expenses 				   1,990	 1,519

Research and development expenses 				   4,411	 3,194

Subtotal amortization				   6,438	 5,250

Impairment expenses				   -	 -

Total 				   6,438	 5,250

(euro in thousands)			   December 31,	 December 31,

				   2011	 2010

Software				   3,220	 3,220

Accumulated depreciation				   (2,967)	 (2,205)

Total 				   253	 1,015

The Company has obligations under various financial and operating leases, primarily for land and buildings, manufacturing and

office facilities and equipment. Assets under financial leases included in other intangible assets consist of the following:

65

F
i

n
a

n
c

i
a

l
 S

t
a

t
e

m
e

n
t

s
 2

0
1

1

11. Income taxes

The items giving rise to the deferred tax assets (liabilities), net were as follows:

(euro in thousands)	 December 31,		  December 31,

		  2011		  2010

Deferred tax assets (liabilities)

- Operating loss carry forwards 	 11,317		  16,123

- Intangible assets 	 (7,349)		  (5,562)

[…]

The discussion below of changes in currency exchange rates does not incorporate these other economic factors. For example,

the sensitivity analysis presented in the foreign exchange rate risk discussion below does not take into account the possibility that

rates can move in opposite directions and that gains from one category may or may not be offset by losses from another category.

As currency exchange rates change, translation of the statements of operations of Besi’s international business into euro affects

year-over-year comparability. The Company historically has not hedged translation risks, because cash flows from international

operations have generally been reinvested locally.

The following table presents a sensitivity analysis of the Company‘s profit before tax (due to changes in the fair value of monetary

assets and liabilities) and the Company’s equity (due to changes in the fair value of forward exchange contracts) related to reasona-

ble potential changes in the US dollar exchange rate compared to the euro and Swiss franc, with all other variables held constant.

(euro in thousands)	I ncrease/decrease in US dollar rate	E ffect on profit before tax	E ffect on equity

		  compared to euro

2011	 +10%  	 900	 (400)

		  -10% 	 (900)	 400

2010 	 +10%  	 300	 (400)

		  -10% 	 (300)	 400

(euro in thousands)	I ncrease/decrease in US dollar rate	E ffect on profit before tax	E ffect on equity

		  compared to Swiss franc

2011	 +10%  	 1,500	 -

		  -10% 	 (1,500)	 -

2010 	 +10%  	 (400)	 (600)

		  -10% 	 400	 600

The current outstanding forward exchange contracts have been included in this calculation. Besi’s currency risk exposure primarily

occurs because the Company generates a portion of its revenue in currencies other than the euro while the major share of the cor-

responding cost of sales is incurred in euro. The percentage of its consolidated net revenue which is presented by US dollar or US

dollar-linked currencies amounted to approximately 63% of total revenue in the year ended December 31, 2011, whereas revenue

denominated in euro amounted to approximately 36% and other currencies amounted to approximately 1%. Approximately 37%